NATI ONAL RATIROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
Avar d Nunber 23495
TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Number TD=23028

Martin F. Scheinman, Ref er ee

(American Train Dispatchers Association
PARTI ES TO DISPUTE: (

(Consol i dated Rail Corporation

STATEMENT OF CLAIM Case No. crw-1-77 "Cdaim of the American Train Dispatchers
Associ ation thatclaimant J. V. Gilmore, Train Di spatcher
at the Chicago Movement Office, Chicago, Ill., is entitled to eight (8) hours
pay for February 6,7,8,9,10, 13,14, 15, 16 and 17, 1977, when hel d out
of service pending trial and then assigned 15 fifteen days' suspension as
discipline. The inmposing of fifteen (15) days suspension w thout pay was
arbitrary, capricious and unwarranted and an ® bwe of nanagerial discretion,
Claimant 's record shoul d be cl eared and compensated f or time | 0St. Regulations
6,7-A-1(a),(e), 7-B-1(a) and 7-C-| (a), (b), (c) and 7-D-1(a) of present
Agreement with the Anerican Train D apatachers Association governing."

OPINION_OF-BOARD:  The Organization clains that Carrier violated the Agreenent
by withhol ding O ai mant, Train Dispatcher J. V. Gilmore,
from service without giving a reason therefore, and by suspending him from
service for fifteen days for reasonsother than those stated in the charges
that were the basis of the investigation. The Organization asks that C ai nant
be paid eight hours pay for each of the ten days he was held out of service,
and that Claimant's record be cleared of all references to the charges and

di scipline inposed fn connection with this grievance.

Carrier, on the other hand, asserts that Caimant failed to follow
Rul e 208 and that such failure resulted in a potential headon collision at
San Pierre, Illinois. Carrier asserts that the discipline inposed was fair
and reasonable in light of the seriousness of the offense.

In the Notice of Investigation Claimant was originally charged with
a violation of Rule 203 in addition to Rule 208. The Rule 203 viclatiom was
di smssed by the Manager of Labor Relations. Therefore, the charge against
Claimantis asfol | ows:

"Violation of Rule 208, Paragraph 3, Rules for Conducting
Transportation, issuing Train Order No. 110, dated February
4, 1977 at 5:21 a.m, restricting the novemrent of westward
train, Engine ATSF 3621, at apoint where such novenent was
restricted and failing to state that fact in the Train Order,
whil e Train Di spatcher on Duty on Desk No. 2, Chicago
Division, Chicago, Illinois, February L, 1977."
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Rul e 208 provides, in relevant part:

"Atrain orider restrictin;; the novenent of a train nust
not be issued for it at the point where such movement is
restricted (except where it is required to receive
Cearance FormA) if it can be avoided. Wen so sent,
the fact nust be stated in the order, the train must be

stopped bef or e delivery is mede, and special preemutions
must be taken to insure safety.”

The evidence adduced at trial indicated that Train Oder No. 110
was issued at a point where movement Was restricted, that no O earance FormA
was issued, andthat the Train Order did not indicate that movement was
restricted. The record did not indicate that Order No. 110 was issued because
it could not be avoided, nor did the record indicate that the train was
stopped before delivery wasmade or that special safety precautions were
taken, The evidence in the record also indicates that Train Oder No. 110
was not in proper form Accordingly, we find anple evidence in the record to
indicate that aviolation of Rule 208 occurred in the issuance of Train O der
No. 110. W must now assess whether the discipline inposed was proper.,

Regul ation No. 6governs the inposition of discipline. It states,
in pertinentpart:

"6-A-1, Trial. (a) Train Dispatchers shal|l not be suspended
nor dism ssed from service wthout afair and inpartial
trial.

(b) when a mgjor offense has been committed, a Train
Di spat cher suspected by the Management to be guilty
t hereof may be held out of service pending trial and
deci si on.

6-A-3. Advance notice of trial. (a) A Train D spatcher who
is accused of an offense and who is directed to report for
atrial therefor, will be given reasonable advance notice in
witing of the exact offense for which he £s to be tried and
the time and place of the trial."

The Organi zation contends that claimant was hel d out of service
Wi thout being informed by Carrier of any "Majorof f ense” having been committed.
The Organization claims t hat the "Majorof fense" referred to in the February
11, 1977 letter fromMr. J. R Gernon to Claimant (Exhibit Td-3)is the
"potential head-on collision at San Pierre, Illinois, Kankakee Branch,”
yet this near-collision was not mentioned in the charges specified in the
Notice of Trial.

Regul ation 6-A-1 (b) permts Carrier to hold an enploye out of
service when a Maj or of fense has been committed and the enpl oye i s suspected
of committing the offense. Cearly, as the Organization acknow edges, a
potential head-on collision constituted a "Myjor offense" within Regulation
6-A-1 (b). W are persuaded that since the issuance of Train Order No.
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110 in violation of Rule 208 is alleged to have contributed to the potential
di saster, and since Cainmant issued Train Order No. 110, Carrier wasw thin
its rights under Regulation 6-A-l to wthhold Cainant from service pending
trial and decision.

Carrier erred in informng Claimant in Exhibit TD-3 that he was
bei ng renoved frem service "in connection with" the potential head-on
collision without then specifying that the violation of Rule 208 contributed
to the near disaster. Nevertheless, since Exhibit TD-3 was received by
Claimant after the trial, and the charges in the Notice of Trial were
vigorously litigated at the trial, and since the O ganization has shown no
prejudice or harmto Caimant arising from Carrier's error in drafting
Exhibit TD-3, we find Carrier's error, in this case, to be harn ess.

Upon Carrier's findings that Rules 203 and 208 were violated, it
ordered a fifteen day suspension of Claimant. Wthout in any way demeaning
the inportance of the Rule 208 violation, we find that where Carrier found a
fifteen day suspension appropriate for the violation of hoth Rules 203 and 208,
it would be unfair to retain the samediscipline when one of the charges ~—
underlying that discipline is dismssed on appeal. Therefore, the suspension
i ssued to Claimant shall be reduced to seven (7) days. Al documents in
Claiment's file shall be corrected to reflect this reduced discipline..

FINDINGS:. The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are

respectively Carrier and Enpl oyes within the neaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934

[ P "!\’ti';’t e ;“‘: 1‘?‘:”}
Clalii“sustained in accordance with the Opinion.

NATI ONAL RAIIRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third D vi sion

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 8th  day of January 1982.



